Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 147 $ 135

Accrued Pension Obligation and Deficit

Accrued pension obligation $ 739 $ 679

Deficit (592) (544)

Accrued Pension Obligation and Deficit $ 147 $ 135

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits

For the year ended December 31, 2016 2015

 Net investment income/(loss) $ 8 $ 10

 Contributions 20 22

 Benefits (15) (15)

 Administrative expenses (1) (1)

Total Increase 12 16

Net assets available for benefits, beginning of year 135 119

Net Assets available for benefits, end of year $ 147 $ 135

 76   |  2016 OMERS Annual Report   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The actuarial assumptions used for the RCA are consistent with those used for the Primary Plan except that the discount rate
as at December 31, 2016 is 3.15% (2015 – 3.15%), which reflects the long term asset mix of the RCA including the effect of
the 50 per cent refundable tax. A 50 basis point change in the assumed rate (with no change in other assumptions) before
reflecting the 50 per cent refundable tax would have the following approximate effect on the accrued pension obligation:

50 Basis Point change Approximate Effect on Accrued Pension Obligation

As at December 31, 2016 2015

Assumed discount rate

Decrease in assumption $ 33 $ 31

Increase in assumption (31) (29)

NOTE 8

Net Investment Income/(Loss)

The OMERS Pension Plans’ investment income/(loss) by asset classes is as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Investment
Income (i) (ii)

Net Gain/
(Loss) on

Investment
Assets,

Liabilities and
Derivatives (iii)

Total
Investment

Income/
(Loss)

Investment
Management

Expenses
(note 12)

Net
Investment

Income /
(Loss)

Fixed Income Investments

Short-term deposits $ 142 $ 274 $ 416

Nominal bonds and debentures 160 1,065 1,225

Private debt and mortgages 205 (24) 181

507 1,315 1,822

Inflation-Linked Bonds 97 104 201

Public Equity and commodities

Canadian public equities 106 840 946

Non-Canadian public equities 289 756 1,045

395 1,596 1,991

Total Public Investments 999 3,015 4,014 (157) 3,857

Private Equity

Canadian private equities (2) 233 231

Non-Canadian private equities 31 1,049 1,080

29 1,282 1,311 (168) 1,143

Infrastructure Investments 1,648 31 1,679 (86) 1,593

Real Estate Investments (iv) 953 618 1,571 (16) 1,555

Total Investment Income $ 3,629 $ 4,946 $ 8,575 $ (427) $ 8,148

Income credited under contractual agreements (292)

Net Investment Income/(Loss) $ 7,856

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements   2016 OMERS Annual Report  |  77

For the year ended December 31, 2015

Investment
Income (i) (ii)

Net Gain/(Loss)
on Investment

Assets,
Liabilities and
Derivatives(iii)

Total
Investment

Income/
(Loss)

Investment
Management

Expenses
(note 12)

Net
Investment

Income /
(Loss)

Fixed Income Investments

Short-term deposits $ 150 $ (78) $ 72

Nominal bonds and debentures 43 147 190

Private debt and mortgages 103 98 201

296 167 463

Inflation-Linked Bonds 202 672 874

Public Equity and commodities

Canadian public equities 5 79 84

Non-Canadian public equities 134 (1,132) (998)

139 (1,053) (914)

Total Public Investments 637 (214) 423 (128) 295

Private Equity

Canadian private equities 61 (695) (634)

Non-Canadian private equities 70 1,644 1,714

131 949 1,080 (141) 939

Infrastructure Investments 1,372 740 2,112 (72) 2,040

Real Estate Investments (iv) 690 1,136 1,826 (10) 1,816

Total Investment Income $ 2,830 $ 2,611 $ 5,441 $ (351) $ 5,090

Income credited under contractual agreements (306)

Net Investment Income/(Loss) $ 4,784

(i) Investment income includes interest, dividends and real estate operating income accrued or received net of interest expense on liabilities incurred in investment related activities. Investment income is
net of external manager performance and pooled fund fees of $61 (December 31, 2015 –$81).

(ii) Interest on investment related activities includes interest expense on real estate investment liabilities of $332 (December 31, 2015 – $336) and interest on infrastructure investment liabilities of $13
(December 31, 2015 – $15).

(iii) Includes net realized gain of $4,616 (December 31, 2015 – $193) and is net of transaction and pursuit costs of $65 (December 31, 2015 – $118).
(iv) Real estate investment income includes Oxford Properties Group’s operating expenses (net of property management income) of $9 (December 31, 2015 – $40). The total audit costs are $3

(December 31, 2015 – $3).

NOTE 9

Investment Returns
OAC investment returns are calculated using a time-weighted rate of return formula in accordance with the industry standard methods,
based upon the following principles:

a. Returns are calculated as the percentage of business unit income to the weighted average fair value of the business unit net
assets during the period.

b. Fair value is determined as described in notes 2 and 3.

c. Income is determined as described in notes 2 and 8.

d. The OMERS Primary Pension Plan return includes all business unit returns.

 78   |  2016 OMERS Annual Report   Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements